THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING TRAINING **AFFILIATION** A AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO, THE SAN ANTONIO UNIFORMED SERVICES HEALTH EDUCATION CONSORTIUM, AND THE SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTMENT THAT WILL PROVIDE FOR **EMERGENCY MEDICINE** TRAINING TO **BOTH** FELLOWS AND RESIDENTS THAT ARE ACTIVE DUTY IN THE UNITED STATES MILITARY OR FULL-TIME CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES OF THE UNITED STATES **GOVERNMENT FOR A TERM ENDING JUNE 24, 2023.**

* * * * * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Uniformed Services Health Education Consortium (SAUSHEC), a unit of the U.S. Department of Defense that administers military graduate medical education programs that are based in San Antonio, has established residency and fellowship programs in various specialties that are accredited by the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education; and

WHEREAS, the program curriculum requires special clinical training and experience in emergency medical services; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Fire Department (SAFD), along with the University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio (UTHSCSA), wishes to assist SAUSHEC in providing that clinical training and experience to its residents and fellows; and

WHEREAS, residents and fellows will ride out on SAFD emergency medical service (EMS) vehicles with SAFD personnel to the scenes of medical emergencies and provide emergency medical services to patients under the supervision of the EMS medical director; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to enter into an agreement to effect this arrangement; and

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement will be five (5) years ending June 24, 2023; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager and/or her designee and/or the Fire Chief or his designee are hereby authorized to execute a training affiliation agreement with SAUSHEC and UTHSCSA that contains substantially the same terms and conditions as those contained in **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

| PASSED and APPROVED this da | y of, 2018. |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg |
| ATTEST: | APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
| Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk | Andrew Segovia, City Attorney |